with respect to classification and measurement (including impairment) requirement. Accordingly the information
presented for prior year does not generally reflect the requirements of IFRS 9 but rather IAS 39. Upon application
of IFRS 9, differences in carrying amount of financial assets as at July 01, 2018 are recognised in opening retained
earnings as disclosed below.

Impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the classification and carrying amounts of financial assets

The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of financial assets at July 01, 2018 relates solely to the
new impairment requirements. The following table explain the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and
the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the class of the Group’s financial assets as at July 01, 2018.

Notes to and Forming Part of the
Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2019

Pakistan National Shipping Corporation
76

Financial assets
Original category

under IAS 39
New category
under IFRS 9

Carrying
amount under
IAS 39 as at
July 01, 2018

Effect of
adoption of

IFRS 9

Carrying
amount under
IFRS 9 as at
July 01, 2018

------------------------(Rupees in ‘000) ------------------------

Trade debts Loans and receivables Amortised cost 562,923 (20,404) 542,519

Agents’ and owners’ balances Loans and receivables Amortised cost 19,041  - 19,041

Loans Loans and receivables Amortised cost 10,107  - 10,107

Trade deposits Loans and receivables Amortised cost 15,516  - 15,516

Interest accrued on bank deposits
and short-term investments Loans and receivables Amortised cost 27,303  - 27,303

Other receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 2,554,068 (654,565) 1,899,503

Insurance claims Loans and receivables Amortised cost 87,642  - 87,642

Cash and bank balances Loans and receivables Amortised cost 2,642,749  - 2,642,749

Short-term investments Held to maturity Amortised cost 4,094,860  - 4,094,860

Long-term investments in listed
companies Designated at FVTPL FVTPL 51,099  - 51,099

Long-term loans Loans and receivables Amortised cost 19,050  - 19,050

 10,084,358  (674,969 )  9,409,389

5.2 Standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to approved accounting standards that are
not yet effective

The following standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements with respect to the IFRSs as applicable
in Pakistan would be effective from the dates mentioned below against the respective standard or interpretation:

Effective date
(annual periods

Standards or Interpretations beginning on or after)

IFRS 3 -- Definition of a Business (Amendments) January 01, 2020

IFRS 3 -- Business Combinations: Previously held interests in a joint operation January 01, 2019

IFRS 9 -- Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation (Amendments) January 01, 2019

[…]

The Corporation using modified retrospective approach has not restated the comparative information for prior
periods with respect to classification and measurement (including impairment) requirement. Accordingly the
information presented for prior year does not generally reflect the requirements of IFRS 9 but rather IAS 39. Upon
application of IFRS 9, differences in carrying amount of financial assets as at July 01, 2018 are recognised in
opening retained earnings as disclosed below.

Impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the classification and carrying amounts of financial assets

The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of financial assets at July 01, 2018 relates solely to the new
impairment requirements. The following table explains the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the
new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the class of the Corporation’s financial assets as at July 01, 2018.

Financial assets
Original category

under IAS 39
New category
under IFRS 9

Carrying amount
under IAS 39 as
at July 01, 2018

Effect of
adoption of

IFRS 9

Carrying amount
under IFRS 9 as
at July 01, 2018

------------------------(Rupees in ‘000) ------------------------

Trade debts Loans and receivables Amortised cost 344,864  (20,404) 324,460

Agents’ and owners’ balances Loans and receivables Amortised cost 19,041  - 19,041

Loans Loans and receivables Amortised cost 10,107  - 10,107

Trade deposits Loans and receivables Amortised cost 15,263  - 15,263

Interest accrued on bank deposits
and short-term investments Loans and receivables Amortised cost 26,462  - 26,462

Other receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 1,782,911 (493,000) 1,289,911

Cash and bank balances Loans and receivables Amortised cost 2,639,415  - 2,639,415

Short-term investments Held to maturity Amortised cost 4,082,860  - 4,082,860

Long-term investments in listed
companies Designated at FVTPL FVTPL 51,099  - 51,099

Long-term loans Loans and receivables Amortised cost 19,050  - 19,050

 8,991,072 (513,404)  8,477,668

4.2 Standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to approved accounting standards that are
not yet effective

The following standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements with respect to the IFRSs as applicable
in Pakistan would be effective from the dates mentioned below against the respective standard or interpretation:

Standards or Interpretations
Effective date

(annual periods
beginning on or after)

IFRS 3 -- Definition of a Business (Amendments) January 01, 2020

IFRS 3 -- Business Combinations: Previously held interests in a joint operation January 01, 2019